

CASE NO. 22-2268

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

CRISTA EGGERS and NMM,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROBERT EVNEN, Nebraska Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nebraska
The Honorable District Court Judge John M. Gerrard
Case No. 4:22-cv-3089

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
Solicitor General
JENNIFER A. HUXOLL
JUSTIN J. HALL
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE NEBRASKA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682
jim.campbell@nebraska.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The State has a strong likelihood of success on appeal.....	2
A. Electing candidates is different than proposing initiatives.....	3
B. <i>Moore</i> does not control because it involved electing candidates rather than proposing initiatives.....	5
C. <i>Bernbeck</i> and <i>Massachusetts</i> are on point.....	7
D. Proposing initiatives is different from voting on them.	9
E. Any burden on Eggers’s asserted rights is not severe.	10
F. Accepting Plaintiffs’ position would expose States’ initiative processes to constant micromanagement by federal courts.....	11
II. The remaining factors also favor a stay.	13
III. The district court’s flawed severability analysis warrants a stay.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bernbeck v. Gale</i> , 829 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 2016).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	6
<i>Constitutional Party of Pennsylvania v. Cortes</i> , 877 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Count My Vote, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 452 P.3d 1109 (Utah 2019)	5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , Slip. Op. (U.S. June 24, 2022)	2
<i>Dobrovolny v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 54 P.3d 1069 (Utah 2002)	4
<i>Hadley v. Junior College Dist. of Metro. Kansas City</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	5
<i>Idaho Coal. United for Bears v. Cenarrusa</i> , 342 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Mass. Public Interest Research Grp. v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 375 N.E.2d 1175 (Mass 1978).....	7, 8
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 967 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2020).....	12

<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S 814 (1969).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	14
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 497 P.3d 160 (Idaho 2021)	12
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Ark. Const. art. V, § 1.....	13
Neb. Const. art. III, § 2	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....	6
